ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

				Date of Request:	September 12, 2024
Please mark one:	Bill Request	or 🛛 Re	esolution Request		
Please mark one: The req and impact within .5 mile		- /- ·		,	
🗌 Yes 🛛 No					
1. Type of Request:					
Contract/Grant Agree	ement 🛛 Intergove	rnmental Agreem	ent (IGA) 🗌 Rezoni	ng/Text Amendment	t
Dedication/Vacation	🗌 Appropria	tion/Supplementa	I DRMC	Change	
Other:					

- 2. Title: Approves an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (CDPHE) for \$500,000 and through 12/31/2026 to receive an award from CDPHE's polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) Grant Program, to be used by Denver International Airport (DEN) to investigate PFAS at DEN (PLANE-202475868).
- 3. Requesting Agency: Department of Aviation

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person for council members or mayor-council			
ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert)				
Name: Scott Morrissey, SVP Sustainability	Name: Kevin Forgett, Manager of Legislative Affairs			
Email: scott.morrissey@flydenver.com	Email: Kevin.Forgett@flydenver.com			

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: (who, what, why)

Denver International Airport (DEN) was accepted into the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (CDPHE) Voluntary Cleanup and Redevelopment Program (VCUP) in October 2023 and is currently finalizing contracts for Program Management, Site Characterization, and Site Remediation work. Once contracts are in place, DEN will continue site investigation work including sitewide groundwater and surface water characterization, and soil sampling at the 66 identified Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) related to AFFF use and release. DEN's objective is to use CDPHE PFAS Grant Program funds to sample and characterize PFAS on its property to evaluate potential sources of PFAS to the environment. Sampling results will be used to assess the risks associated with the RECs, and to inform remediation approaches if necessary.

This project supports DEN's Vision 100 Sustainability guiding principle. PFAS is one of the most significant environmental risks facing airports, both because of the unique usage patterns and the extraordinary public pressure associated with reducing PFAS contamination. Participation in CDPHE's PFAS Grant Program will further DEN's efforts to address PFAS contamination and strengthen ties between DEN and CDPHE.

The CDPHE grant is for \$500,000 and through 12/31/2026. The agreement can be extended for a maximum term of five years.

- City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Danny Jaynes 6.
- City Council District: District 11 7.

Date Entered:

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): IGA/Grant Agreement

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba's): Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment

Contract control number (legacy and new): PLANE-202475868

Location: Denver International Airport

Is this a new contract? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🖓 If yes, how many? _____

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include <u>existing</u> term dates and <u>amended</u> dates): Initial contract term is through 12/31/2026. The contract can be extended for a maximum term of five years.

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount	
<i>(A)</i>	(B)	(A+B)	
\$500,000	N/A	\$500,000	
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Fasting Date	
Through 12/31/2026	N/A	<i>New Ending Date</i> 12/31/2026	

Scope of work:

DEN intends to use PFAS Grant funds to assist in the investigation and characterization of the RECs, groundwater, and surface water located at DEN, continuing work completed under a previous PFAS Grant contract with CDPHE. This work will include project planning to prioritize RECs based on understood environmental risks; sampling, including subsurface sampling via drilling where necessary; sample analysis and validation by qualified laboratories; and data reporting to CDPHE

Was this contractor selected by competitiv	ve process?	N/A	If not, why not?
Has this contractor provided these service	s to the City befo	ore? 🛛 Yes 🗌	No
Source of funds: N/A			
Is this contract subject to: 🗌 W/MBE	DBE SB	BE 🗌 XO101 [🗌 ACDBE 🖾 N/A
	To be completed by	y Mayor's Legisla	tive Team:

Date Entered: _____

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? $\,N\!/A$

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team: